
1

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.370

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST JULY, 2023

AYURVEDIC HOSPITALS IN MADHYA PRADESH

†370. SHRI GYANESHWAR PATIL:
SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ayurvedic Hospitals/AYUSH Health Centres functioning in Madhya Pradesh,
particularly in Khandwa Parliamentary Constituency;

(b) whether the Government has any special scheme for their expansion and if so, the details
thereof;

(c) whether the Government has any plans to establish new AYUSH hospitals/Health Centres in
every district of Madhya Pradesh, particularly in Khandwa Parliamentary Constituency, Gwalior
and Shivpuri districts; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government
in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) The number of Ayurvedic hospitals and Ayush Health & Wellness Centres (AHWCs)
functioning in Madhya Pradesh, district-wise including Khandwa district is furnished at
Annexure-I.

(b) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision
of financial assistance to States/UTs including Madhya Pradesh for operationalization of AHWCs
by upgrading Ayush dispensaries and sub health centres and setting up of upto 50/30/10 bedded
integrated Ayush hospitals.

(c) & (d) Public Health being a State subject, establishment of new Ayush hospitals/Health
Centres in any district of Madhya Pradesh, comes under the purview of State Government of
Madhya Pradesh. However, under NAM, there is a provision of financial assistance to States/UTs
for setting up of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush hospitals and operationalization of AHWCs
by upgrading Ayush dispensaries and sub health centres. Accordingly, State Government may
avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plan
(SAAP) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. Further, as per the proposals received from the
State Government of Madhya Pradesh, the status of approved integrated Ayush Hospitals and
AHWCs is furnished as Annexure-II.
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Annexure-I
District-wise status of functional Ayurvedic hospitals and Ayush Health & Wellness

Centres (AHWCs) in Madhya Pradesh

(i) The number of functional Ayurvedic hospitals:

S. No. Name of the District Ayurveda
1 Bhopal 10
2 Sehore -
3 Raisen -
4 Rajgarh -
5 Vidisha -
6 Betul 2
7 Hoshangabad 1
8 Harda -
9 Indore 3
10 Dharwad 1
11 Alirajpur -
12 Jhabua 1
13 Khargone 1
14 Barwani -
15 Khandwa -
16 Burhanpur 1
17 Jabalpur 2
18 Katni -
19 Chhidwara 1
20 Seoni 1
21 Mandla 1
22 Balaghat 1
23 Narsinghpur -
24 Dindori -
25 Gwalior 1
26 Shivpuri 1
27 Guna -
28 Ashoknagar -
29 Datia -
30 Sheopur -
31 Morena 1
32 Bhind -
33 Sagar 1
34 Damoh 1
35 Panna -
36 Chhatarpur 1
37 Tikamgarh -
38 Ujjain 1
39 Shajapur -
40 Mandsaur 2
41 Ratlam 2
42 Dewas -
43 Neemuch -
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44 Agar Malwa -
45 Rewa 1
46 Singrauli -
47 Sidhi 1
48 Satna 1
49 Umaria -
50 Shahdol 1
51 Anuppur -

41
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(ii) The number of functional Ayush Health & Wellness Centres (AHWCs):

S. No. Name of District Functional AHWCs
1 Agar-Malwa 3
2 Alirajpur 5
3 Anuppur 5
4 Ashoknagar 8
5 Balaghat 46
6 Barwani 8
7 Betul 12
8 Bhind 16
9 Bhopal 3

10 Burhanpur 6
11 Chhatarpur 18
12 Chhindwara 12
13 Damoh 12
14 Datia 10
15 Dewas 15
16 Dhar 9
17 Dindori 5
18 Guna 12
19 Gwalior 7
20 Harda 4
21 Hoshangabad 9
22 Indore 9
23 Jabalpur 13
24 Jhabua 5
25 Katni 15
26 Khandwa 13
27 Khargaon 11
28 Mandla 8
29 Mandsaur 11
30 Morena 17
31 Narsinghpur 11
32 Neemuch 6
33 Panna 11
34 Raisen 7
35 Rajgarh 9
36 Ratlam 7
37 Rewa 25
38 Sagar 19
39 Satna 22
40 Sehore 14
41 Seoni 11
42 Shahdol 6
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43 Shajapur 5
44 Sheopur 3
45 Shivpuri 12
46 Sidhi 14
47 Singrauli 7
48 Tikamgarh 12
49 Ujjain 16
50 Umaria 9
51 Vidisha 9

Total 562
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Annexure-II

(i) The status of approved integrated Ayush hospitals

S. No. Location of the integrated Ayush Hospital
1. Bhopal
2. Narsinghpur
3. Indore
4. Amarkantak
5. Mandleshwar
6. Balaghat
7. Sehore
8. Guna
9. Panna
10. Bhind

(ii) The status of approved AHWCs

Sr. No. Name of District No. of AHWCs approved
1 Ashoknagar 11
2 Alirajpur 8
3 Anuppur 7
4 Agar malwa 5
5 Balaghat 56
6 Betul 16
7 Bhopal 4
8 Barwani 10
9 Burhanpur 10
10 Chhatarpur 21
11 Chhindwara 18
12 Bhind 20
13 Datia 12
14 Damoh 15
15 Dhar 17
16 Dindori 7
17 Dewas 19
18 Gwalior 10
19 Guna 14
20 Harda 6
21 Hoshangabad 13
22 Indore 15
23 Jhabua 8
24 Jabalpur 19
25 Katni 18
26 Khandwa 16
27 Khargon 12
28 Mandla 10
29 Mandsaur 23
30 Morena 21
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31 Narsinghpur 15
32 Nimuch 9
33 Panna 15
34 Ratlam 12
35 Rajgarh 11
36 Raisen 15
37 Rewa 29
38 Sidhi 17
39 Sagar 28
40 Singroli 9
41 Satna 28
42 Sehore 21
43 Shajapur 6
44 Seoni 13
45 Sheopur 6
46 Shivpuri 16
47 Shahdol 9
48 Tikamgarh 17
49 Ujjain 22
50 Umaria 9
51 Vidisha 14

Total 762


